

Case No. 16-2740

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**DOUGLAS E. DEYKES,
Plaintiff/Appellant,**

v.

**COOPER-STANDARD AUTOMOTIVE INC.
and MATTHEW W. HARDT,**

Defendants/Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Linda E. Kelley
Patrick N. Forrest
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURER'S CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for National Association of
Manufacturers*

Ronald E. Meisburg

Susan F. Wiltsie
Scott H. Kimpel
Andrea R. Calem
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037-1701
202.955.1500
202.778.2201 - FACSIMILE
rmeisburg@hunton.com
swiltsie@hunton.com
skimpel@hunton.com
acalem@hunton.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS	vi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
RULE 29(c)(5) CERTIFICATION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT DODD-FRANK’S STATUTORY LANGUAGE IS UNAMBIGUOUS.....	9
A. Well-Established Principles of Statutory Construction Support the District Court’s Decision	9
1. Presumption That Statute Means What it Says.....	10
2. Importance of Statutory Definition	11
3. Reading Statutes and Statutory Provisions In Pari Materia	12
4. Repetition Does Not Create Surplusage	14
5. This Court Routinely Applies All These Principles of Construction	15
B. Sound Policy Considerations Support Affirmance of the District Court’s Decision	18
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy, LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Brilliance Audio, Inc. v. Haights Cross Communs., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Brown v. City of Covington</i> , 805 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 15
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	12
<i>Sexton v. Pamel Processing, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15, 18
<i>Tennessee Protection & Advocacy, Inc. v. Wells</i> , 371 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>TMW Enters. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Vander Boegh v. EnergySolutions, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1056 (6th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Mitsui & Co.</i> , 221 F.3d 924 (6th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Wright et al. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 809 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 78f(m)(4)6

15 U.S.C. §78u-6(a).....3, 7

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6)3, 7

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)..... 8, 9, 14

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)4

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(C)4

15 U.S.C. § 7201.....6

18 U.S.C. §§ 301, 406.....6

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)5, 6, 8

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1), (b)(2)(E).....6

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 2, 18, 20

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub.
L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....*passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 193421

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 *et seq.*.....4

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. Law 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)*passim*

Other Authorities

N. Bishara, E. Callahan and T. Dworkin, *The Mouth of Truth*, 10
N.Y.U. J. L.& Bus. 27 (Fall 2013)19

E. Callahan and T. Dworkin, *The State of Whistleblower Protection*,
39 Am. Bus. L. J. 99, App. A (2000).....18

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Annual Report to
Congress on the Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Program, 20164, 20

17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-28

29 C.F.R. 1980 *et seq*6
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(a).....14
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).....3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)33
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....33
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....33
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....33
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....33
